

**In the Court of Mrs. Gurpreet Kaur, PCS, Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Khadur Sahib (UID: PB0323)**

**CNR No. PBTTB1000767/2022
Case Registration No. CHI/110/2022
Date of Institution: 09.09.2022
Committed on 20.09.2022
Committed for: 04.10.2022**

State of Punjab

Versus

1. Sarabjit Singh @ Bheem son of Bira Singh @ Balbir Singh resident of village Bhail Dhail Wala, P.S. Goindwal Sahib.
2. Nishan Singh son of Mehal Singh resident of Bhail Dhail Wala, P.S. Goindwal Sahib

.....Accused

FIR No. 205 dated 13.06.2022
Under Section 379-B(2) IPC, added Section 34
vide rapat no. 16 dated 07.09.2022.
P.S. Goindwal Sahib.

Present: Mr. Ravinder Singh, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sarabjit Singh @ Bhim and Nishan Singh are in custody
(produced) remand hour counsel.

COMMITMENT ORDER:-

1. The above named accused have been sent up by the SHO, Police Station, Goindwal Sahib in this Court to face trial in the above noted case.

2. The briefs of the present case of the prosecution are that on 13.06.2022, ASI Lakhwinder Singh alongwith other police official was present at Guru Dera Sahib where complainant came present and got recorded his statement to the effect that he is working as Assistant Manager in HDFC Bank Khadur Sahib. That on 13.06.2022 he was going to meet his relative Dharminder Singh on his motorcycle Hero Splender bearing registration no. PB-46-T-1782 and at about 06.30 pm when he reached near village Jamarai, then from the behind one motorcycle Hero Honda Splender colour black without number came on which two young boys were sitting and driver of the motorcycle brought motorcycle about his motorcycle and took the key of the motorcycle. That the person sitting behind the motorcycle threatened him to come with his Datar and also attacked him with his datar and he saved himself. That thereafter he fell from the motorcycle and both of them took his motorcycle forcibly and ran away

towards Chola Sahib and he can identified these persons they came in front of them. On the statement of complainant present F.I.R was registered. Statements of witnesses were recorded under section 161 of Cr.P.C. Accused person was arrested during investigation.

3. From the perusal of the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C. and the documents attached thereto, it appears that the accused has committed an offence punishable under Section 379-B(2) IPC, added Section 34 vide rapat no. 16 dated 07.09.2022. P.S. Goindwal Sahib which is exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions.

4. Copies of challan report u/s 173(2) Cr.P.C has been supplied to the accused free of costs u/s 207 Cr.P.C in the Court.

5. The Ld. A.P.P. for the State and the Ld. counsel for the accused have been heard and the file of the case has been perused.

6. Keeping in view the above said discussion, the present case is hereby committed to the Court of Ld. Sessions Judge, Tarn Taran, for 04.10.2022. The accused persons, who are in custody is directed to be produced by the police authorities, before the Ld. District and Sessions Judge on on 04.10.2022 at 10:00 a.m. sharp. The Ld. A.P.P. for the State has been informed in this regard. Concerned Ahlmad of this Court is directed to complete the file in all respects and to send the same to the said Ld. Court well before the date fixed.

Pronounced in open Court on :-
20th day of September, 2022

(Gurpreet Kaur),PCS,
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Khadur Sahib (UID No.PB0323)

Sumit Stenographer II

CHI-110-2022

State of Punjab VS Sarabjit Singh etc.

Present: Mr. Ravinder Singh, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sarabjit Singh @ Bhim and Nishan Singh are in custody
(produced) remand hour counsel.

Arguments heard. Accused produced through Video
conferencing who are custody in Jail. Vide my separate order of even date
the present case is hereby committed to the Ld. Court of Sessions. File be
sent to the Ld. Court of Sessions before 04.10.2022.

Pronounced in open Court on :-
20th day of September, 2022

(Gurpreet Kaur),PCS,
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Khadur Sahib (UID No.PB0323)

Sumit Stenographer II